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SERVICE PANEL TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE 
SOLAR INSTALLATION(S) PER H.B.M.C. SECTION 15.32.140

California Coastal Commission 
5-21-0422
Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 7



13' - 8" 14' - 6"

BAY WINDOW, NO FLOOR

MASTER
BEDROOM

MASTER BATH
W.I.C.

ENTRY
BEDROOM #3

LAUNDRY

BATH#2

BEDROOM #2

ADU BATH

ADU BEDROOM

CLOSET

CABINET

CLOSET

FIREPLACE

14' - 6"

18
' -

 4
"

5' - 6"

13
' -

 0
"

13
' -

 0
"

3'
 -

 6
"

3' - 6"

ELEVATOR

6' - 6"

10' - 0"

4'
 - 

0"

6' - 6"

10
' -

 0
"

YARD AREA

"M
A

X
. P

R
O

J.
"

3'
 - 

0"

"M
A

X
. P

R
O

J.
"

3'
 - 

0"
0'

 - 
9"

"SETBACK"

5' - 0"

MAIN HOUSE ENTRANCE

"S
E

T
B

A
C

K
"

3'
 -

 9
"

"S
E

T
B

A
C

K
"

3' - 9"

1

A110

ADU ENTRANCE

ENTRY

A

B

C D

"SETBACK"

10' - 0"

100.00

100.00

33
.3

4

41
.5

7

F.F. 123.00

F.F. 123.00

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

79' - 8 1/2" 10' - 4"

14' - 9" 8' - 0" 5' - 3" 4' - 6" 15' - 4" 8' - 0" 23' - 10 1/2"

26
' -

 5
"

7'
 -

 1
"

19
' -

 4
"

"SETBACK"

10' - 0"

11' - 6" 21' - 0" 5' - 6" 8' - 0" 15' - 2" 7' - 4" 11' - 2 1/2"

1'
 - 

9"

14
' -

 0
"

17
' -

 6
"

5' - 2"

3' - 9"

3' - 9"

3' - 9"

0'
 - 

9"

3' - 0"

4' - 6"

4'
 - 

0"

LINE OF ADU UNIT

BAY WINDOW, NO FLOOR

BAY WINDOW, NO FLOOR BAY WINDOW, NO FLOOR

OPEN SPACE
"403 SQ.FT."

HALLWAY

CLOSET
Balcony

P.C. 116.60 P.C. 125.90

P.C. 125.82

P.C. 115.00

3' - 9 1/2"

3' - 0"

3' - 2 1/2"

8' - 0"

1'
 - 

0"

LINE OF BUILDING ABOVE

9' - 10 1/2"

79' - 8 1/2"

122.83

121.08

122.92

OPEN WALL NOT MORE THAN 42" W/ OPEN 
GUARD RAIL PER HBMC SECT. 17.04.040

10' - 0"

TRASH AREA

6' HT. TRASH 
ENCLOSURE

EGRESS/LIGHT WELL

KITCHENETTE

SINK

COOKTOP

REF.

STACKED 
W/D

PANTRY/STOR.

CLOSET
STORAGE

LINE OF ADU UNIT

ADU LIVING
ROOM

10
' -

 1
1"

16' - 6"

11' - 6"

10
' -

 1
1"

2

A110

31
' -

 6
"

SHT. CONTENT

P
ro

je
ct

 n
um

be
r

D
at

e
D

ra
w

n 
by

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y

CLIENT

REVISIONS

SHT. ID.

LA
N

E
 D

E
S

IG
N

 B
U

IL
D

 -
A

LL
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V

E
D

: T
H

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

, I
D

E
A

S
 A

N
D

 E
M

B
O

D
IE

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

S
 T

H
E

R
IN

 A
R

E
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 O
F

 L
A

N
E

 D
E

S
IG

N
 B

U
IL

D
 A

N
D

 S
H

A
LL

 N
O

T
 B

E
 C

O
M

P
IE

D
, R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
, D

IS
C

LO
S

E
D

 T
O

 O
T

H
E

R
S

 O
R

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

 W
IT

H
 A

N
Y

 W
O

R
K

 O
T

H
E

R
 T

H
A

N
 T

H
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 F

O
R

 W
H

IC
H

 T
H

E
Y

 H
A

V
E

 B
E

E
N

 P
R

E
P

A
R

E
D

, I
N

 W
H

O
LE

 O
R

 IN
 P

A
R

T
, W

IT
H

O
U

T
 W

R
IT

T
E

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

A
T

IO
N

S
.

2212 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
HERMOSA BEACH CA 90254

PHONE: 310-937-8081
FAX: 310-937-8089

LANEDESIGNBUILD.COM

10/1/2021 2:17:44 PM

A104

F
irs

t F
lo

or
 P

la
n

LE
D

F
-2

00
9

LE
D

F
O

R
D

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

C
E

42
1 

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T
H

E
R

M
O

S
A

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

A

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 1

, 2
02

1
G

.T
.L

.
G

.T
.L

.

N
o.

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
at

e

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 First Floor NORTH

* ALL PROPOSED FENCE/WALL NOT TO EXCEED 6'-0" 
RETAINING WALL WITH 42" OPEN RAILING ABOVE. 

* ALL ROOF RUN-OFF & DECKS TO DRAIN DIRECTLY INTO 
SETTLING BASIN WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE CIVIL SHEETS.

* ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO BE IRRIGATED WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

* MAX. FENCE HT. 42" IN FRONT SETBACK

* PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM ROOF TO THE ELECTRIC 
SERVICE PANEL TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE 
SOLAR INSTALLATION(S) PER H.B.M.C. SECTION 15.32.140

California Coastal Commission 
5-21-0422 
Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 7



LIVING ROOM
PANTRY

PWDR

DINING ROOM

FAMILY ROOM

KITCHEN

ELEVATOR

FIREPLACE

REF.

DBL. OVENS RANGE

D.W.

WET BAR
DECK

DECK

6' - 0"

5'
 - 

10
"

4' - 0" 5' - 0"

4'
 - 

0"
8'

 - 
0"

14
' -

 5
"

22' - 0"

16' - 0"

18
' -

 4
"

FREZ.

"P
O

C
K

E
T

 D
O

O
R

 O
P

E
N

IN
G

"

12
' -

 0
"

"COVERED"

1/2 WALL

"SETBACK"

3' - 0"

"S
E

T
B

A
C

K
"

3'
 -

 9
"

CLOSET

1

A110

A

B

C D

"SETBACK"

10' - 0"

100.00

100.00

33
.3

4

41
.5

7

F.F. 132.00

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

METAL ROOF BELOW

FLAT METAL ROOF
8' - 6"

2'
 - 

6"
1'

 - 
3"

FLAT METAL ROOF8' - 6"

2'
 - 

6"
1'

 - 
3"

8' - 6"2' - 8"

1'
 - 

6"

8' - 6" 6' - 0" 21' - 0" 42' - 6"

1'
 -

 9
"

14
' -

 6
"

17
' -

 0
"

31
' -

 6
"

10' - 4"

8' - 6" 59' - 0" 15' - 2 1/2"

27
' -

 8
"

10' - 6" 4' - 8 1/2"

3'
 - 

9"
3'

 - 
9"

4'
 - 

0"

4' - 6"

3'
 - 

0"

"SETBACK"

10' - 0"

4' - 8" 5' - 0"

3' - 0"

14' - 6"

FIREPLACE

17
' -

 1
1"

4' - 3"

4' - 0"

P.C. 116.60 P.C. 125.90

P.C. 125.82

P.C. 115.00

3' - 0" METAL ROOF BELOW

3' - 9 1/2"

9' - 10 1/2"

78' - 0"

82' - 8 1/2"

19
' -

 4
"

8'
 -

 4
"

OPEN WALL NOT MORE THAN 42" W/ OPEN 
GUARD RAIL PER HBMC SECT. 17.04.040

BEDROOM#4/OFFICE

10
' -

 0
"

13' - 0"18' - 0"

2

A110

ROOF DECK 
ACCESS

STAIRS TOWER

SHT. CONTENT

P
ro

je
ct

 n
um

be
r

D
at

e
D

ra
w

n 
by

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y

CLIENT

REVISIONS

SHT. ID.

LA
N

E
 D

E
S

IG
N

 B
U

IL
D

 -
A

LL
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V

E
D

: T
H

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

, I
D

E
A

S
 A

N
D

 E
M

B
O

D
IE

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

S
 T

H
E

R
IN

 A
R

E
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 O
F

 L
A

N
E

 D
E

S
IG

N
 B

U
IL

D
 A

N
D

 S
H

A
LL

 N
O

T
 B

E
 C

O
M

P
IE

D
, R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
, D

IS
C

LO
S

E
D

 T
O

 O
T

H
E

R
S

 O
R

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

 W
IT

H
 A

N
Y

 W
O

R
K

 O
T

H
E

R
 T

H
A

N
 T

H
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 F

O
R

 W
H

IC
H

 T
H

E
Y

 H
A

V
E

 B
E

E
N

 P
R

E
P

A
R

E
D

, I
N

 W
H

O
LE

 O
R

 IN
 P

A
R

T
, W

IT
H

O
U

T
 W

R
IT

T
E

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

A
T

IO
N

S
.

2212 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
HERMOSA BEACH CA 90254

PHONE: 310-937-8081
FAX: 310-937-8089

LANEDESIGNBUILD.COM

10/1/2021 2:17:44 PM

A105

S
ec

on
d 

F
lo

or
 P

la
n

LE
D

F
-2

00
9

LE
D

F
O

R
D

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

C
E

42
1 

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T
H

E
R

M
O

S
A

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

A

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 1

, 2
02

1
G

.T
.L

.
G

.T
.L

.

N
o.

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
at

e

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Second Floor NORTH

California Coastal Commission 
5-21-0422 
Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 7



Roof Deck

"SETBACK"

3' - 0"

"S
E

T
B

A
C

K
"

3'
 -

 9
"

"S
E

T
B

A
C

K
"

3' - 9"

A

B

C D

1

A110

"SETBACK"

10' - 0"

100.00

100.00

33
.3

4

41
.5

7

F.F. 144.50

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

3' - 0"

1' - 0"

1'
 - 

0"

1'
 - 

0"

2'
 - 

9"
1'

 - 
0"

2 ' - 8"

2' - 8"

PITCHED ROOF 
SLOPE 1" PER 1'-0"

PITCHED ROOF 
SLOPE 1" PER 1'-0"

PITCHED ROOF 
SLOPE 1" PER 1'-0"

• ALL ROOF RUN-OFF & DESKS/BALCONIES TO 
DRAIN DIRECTLY INTO DRAINS PROVIDED IN 
THE CIVIL SHEETS

• PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM ROOF TO 
ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL

OPEN SPACE
100 SQ.FT. MAX.

P.C. 116.60 P.C. 125.90

P.C. 125.82

P.C. 115.00

4'
 -

 8
"

17
' -

 6
"

15' - 8 1/2"

10' - 0"

10
' -

 0
"

9' - 10 1/2"
"M

ID
 P

O
IN

T D
IM

E
N

S
IO

N
"

37.43'

2

A110

25
' -

 2
"

4' - 8 1/2"

SHT. CONTENT

P
ro

je
ct

 n
um

be
r

D
at

e
D

ra
w

n 
by

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y

CLIENT

REVISIONS

SHT. ID.

LA
N

E
 D

E
S

IG
N

 B
U

IL
D

 -
A

LL
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V

E
D

: T
H

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

, I
D

E
A

S
 A

N
D

 E
M

B
O

D
IE

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

S
 T

H
E

R
IN

 A
R

E
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 O
F

 L
A

N
E

 D
E

S
IG

N
 B

U
IL

D
 A

N
D

 S
H

A
LL

 N
O

T
 B

E
 C

O
M

P
IE

D
, R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
, D

IS
C

LO
S

E
D

 T
O

 O
T

H
E

R
S

 O
R

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

 W
IT

H
 A

N
Y

 W
O

R
K

 O
T

H
E

R
 T

H
A

N
 T

H
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 F

O
R

 W
H

IC
H

 T
H

E
Y

 H
A

V
E

 B
E

E
N

 P
R

E
P

A
R

E
D

, I
N

 W
H

O
LE

 O
R

 IN
 P

A
R

T
, W

IT
H

O
U

T
 W

R
IT

T
E

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

A
T

IO
N

S
.

2212 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
HERMOSA BEACH CA 90254

PHONE: 310-937-8081
FAX: 310-937-8089

LANEDESIGNBUILD.COM

10/1/2021 2:17:45 PM

A106

R
oo

f D
ec

k 
P

la
n

LE
D

F
-2

00
9

LE
D

F
O

R
D

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

C
E

42
1 

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T
H

E
R

M
O

S
A

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

A

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 1

, 2
02

1
G

.T
.L

.
G

.T
.L

.

N
o.

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
at

e

NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Roof Deck

California Coastal Commission 
5-21-0422 
Exhibit 2 
Page 4 of 7



Basement Floor
113.50

First Floor
123.00

Second Floor
133.00

Roof Deck
144.50

Garage Floor
113.00

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

WOOD FASCIA BOARD

WOOD RAILINGS

HORIZONTAL WOOOD SIDING

PITCHED ROOF
SLOPE 1" PER 1'-0"

STONE VENEER

16' - 0"

7'
 - 

0"

EXISTING GRADE @ 
SIDEWALK

CP#1
ACT.141.74
MAX.141.81

CP#2
ACT.142.41
MAX.142.44

CP#3
ACT.144.16
MAX.144.69

CP#4
ACT.146.95
MAX.148.29

CP#5
ACT.148.00
MAX.148.61

1' - 0"

0' - 6"

3'
 - 

6"

1' - 0"

1' - 1"

1' - 0"

3'
 - 

6""H
E

IG
H

T 
F

R
O

M
 E

.G
. @

 S
ID

E
W

A
LK

 T
O

 R
O

O
F

"

26
.7

9'

EG.114.95

"H
E

IG
H

T 
F

R
O

M
 C

E
N

TE
R

LI
N

E
 T

O
 R

O
O

F
"

27
.0

4'

CENTERLINE GRADE @ ROAD 114.72

Basement Floor
113.50

First Floor
123.00

Second Floor
133.00

Roof Deck
144.50

Garage Floor
113.00

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

WOOD FASCIA BOARD

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

WOOD RAILINGS

HORIZONTAL WOOOD SIDING

PITCHED ROOF
SLOPE 1" PER 1'-0"

WOOD RAILINGS

CP#1
ACT.141.74
MAX.141.81

CP#2
ACT.142.41
MAX.142.44

CP#3
ACT.144.16
MAX.144.69

CP#5
ACT.148.00
MAX.148.61

CP#4
ACT.146.95
MAX.148.29

3'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
6"

3' - 0"
3'

 - 
6"

PROPERT CORNER 
115.00

PROPERT CORNER 
125.82

STRAIGHT LINE INTERPOLATION 
BETWEEN PROPERTY CORNERS

6'
 - 

0"

"O
P

E
N

 W
O

R
K

 F
E

N
C

E
"

3'
 - 

6"

NOTE: NO PROPERTY LINE FENCE 
BETWEEN NEIGHBORS EXCEPT 
TOWARDS REAR OF PROPERTY AT THE 
ADU ENTRANCE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

6'
 - 

0"

EXISTING GRADE

PROPERTY LINE FENCE

STRAIGHT LINE INTERPOLATION 
BETWEEN PROPERTY CORNERS

6'
 - 

0"

Natural Light/Ventilation for ADU

SHT. CONTENT

P
ro

je
ct

 n
um

be
r

D
at

e
D

ra
w

n 
by

C
he

ck
ed

 b
y

CLIENT

REVISIONS

SHT. ID.

LA
N

E
 D

E
S

IG
N

 B
U

IL
D

 -
A

LL
 R

IG
H

T
S

 R
E

S
E

R
V

E
D

: T
H

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

, I
D

E
A

S
 A

N
D

 E
M

B
O

D
IE

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

S
 T

H
E

R
IN

 A
R

E
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 O
F

 L
A

N
E

 D
E

S
IG

N
 B

U
IL

D
 A

N
D

 S
H

A
LL

 N
O

T
 B

E
 C

O
M

P
IE

D
, R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
, D

IS
C

LO
S

E
D

 T
O

 O
T

H
E

R
S

 O
R

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

 W
IT

H
 A

N
Y

 W
O

R
K

 O
T

H
E

R
 T

H
A

N
 T

H
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 F

O
R

 W
H

IC
H

 T
H

E
Y

 H
A

V
E

 B
E

E
N

 P
R

E
P

A
R

E
D

, I
N

 W
H

O
LE

 O
R

 IN
 P

A
R

T
, W

IT
H

O
U

T
 W

R
IT

T
E

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

A
T

IO
N

S
.

2212 PACIFIC COAST HWY.
HERMOSA BEACH CA 90254

PHONE: 310-937-8081
FAX: 310-937-8089

LANEDESIGNBUILD.COM

10/1/2021 2:17:47 PM

A108

E
xt

er
io

r 
E

le
va

tio
ns

LE
D

F
-2

00
9

LE
D

F
O

R
D

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

C
E

42
1 

25
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T
H

E
R

M
O

S
A

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

A

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 1

, 2
02

1
G

.T
.L

.
G

.T
.L

.

N
o.

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

D
at

e

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 South Elevation

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 West Elevation

3 3D View 1

* ALL PROPOSED FENCE/WALL NOT TO EXCEED 6'-0" 
RETAINING WALL WITH 42" OPEN RAILING ABOVE. 

* ALL ROOF RUN-OFF & DECKS TO DRAIN DIRECTLY INTO 
SETTLING BASIN WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE CIVIL SHEETS.

* ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO BE IRRIGATED WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

* MAX. FENCE HT. 42" IN FRONT SETBACK

* PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM ROOF TO THE ELECTRIC 
SERVICE PANEL TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE 
SOLAR INSTALLATION(S) PER H.B.M.C. SECTION 15.32.140
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* ALL PROPOSED FENCE/WALL NOT TO EXCEED 6'-0" 
RETAINING WALL WITH 42" OPEN RAILING ABOVE. 

* ALL ROOF RUN-OFF & DECKS TO DRAIN DIRECTLY INTO 
SETTLING BASIN WHERE POSSIBLE. SEE CIVIL SHEETS.
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AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.
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Lot No. Address Residence 
Type 

Structure Size (sq. 
ft) 

Lot Size (sq. ft.) 

1 413 25th Street* Duplex 1,494 3,698 

2 421 25th Street Duplex 2,136 3,698 

3 423 25th Street Duplex 1,590 3,704 

4 429 25th Street Single-Family 4,158 3,702 

5 435 25th Street Single-Family 3,870 3,702 

6 441 25th Street Duplex 3,013 3,700 

7 451 25th Street Single-Family 3,077 3,702 

8 465 25th Street Single-Family 1,703 3,651 

9 477 25th Street Single-Family 3,605 4,123 

10 482 25th Street Single-Family 4,175 8,873 

11 484 25th Street Duplex 2,116 4,440 

12 489 25th Street Single-Family 1,716 7,336 

13 485 25th Street Single-Family 1,436 8,768 

14 2506 Morningside Single-Family 1,462 7,428 

15 2512 Morningside Duplex 3,484 3,688 

16 2516 Morningside Duplex 2,640 3,861 

17 2520 Morningside Single-Family 1,837 3,683 

18 2524 Morningside Single-Family 2,541 3,589 

19 428 25th Street Duplex 1,283 1,745 

20 424 25th Street Duplex 2,239 2,819 

21 452 25th Street Single-Family 1,453 2,636 

22 466 25th Street Single-Family 1,489 2,816 

23 462 25th Street Single-Family 1,107 2,839 

*Project Site

Average Structure Size: 2,331 sq. ft.  Average Lot Size: 4,270 sq. ft. 

Max Structure Size: 4,175 sq. ft. 

Min Structure Size:1,107 sq. ft. 

Max Lot Size: 8,873 sq. ft. 

Min Lot Size: 2,636 sq. ft. 
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